FILED: APPELLATE DIVISION - 2ND DEPT 11/04/2022 04:58 PM 2022-05794

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 21

VITO J. FOSSELLA, <i>et al</i> .	::	NOTICE OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE PROPOSED BRIEF
Plaintiffs-Respondents, -against-	: :	OF AMICUS CURIAE
ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New York City, BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, CITY COUNCIL OF THE	:	App. Case No. 2022-05794
CITY OF NEWYORK, Defendants-Appellants,	r.com	Richmond County Index No. 85007/2022
-and-	:	
HINA NAVEED, ABRAHAM PAULOS, CARLOS	:	
VARGAS GALINDO, EMILI PRADO, EVA SANTOS VELOZ, MELISSA JOHN, ANGEL	:	
SALAZAR, MUHAMMAD SHAHIDULLAH, and	:	
JAN EZRA UNDAG,	:	
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.	•	

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, upon the annexed affirmation of Veronica Salama, dated November 4, 2022, and the exhibits annexed thereto, a motion will be made at a term of this Court to be held at 45 Monroe Place, Brooklyn, New York, 11201 on November 14, at 10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, for an order granting the New York Civil Liberties Union leave to file the proposed Brief of Amicus Curiae in Support of Defendants-Appellants Eric Adams, in his official capacity as Mayor of New York City, Board of Elections in the City of New York, City Council of the City of New York, and Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants Hina Naveed, Abraham Paulos, Carlos Vargas Galindo, Emili Prado, Eva Santos Veloz, Melissa John, Angel Salazar, Muhammad Shahidullah, and Jan Ezra Undag, attached hereto as Exhibit A. Pursuant to 22 NYCRR §§ 670.4 and 1250.4, this motion will be submitted on the papers and personal appearance in opposition to the motion is neither required nor permitted.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
ARGUMENT
I. A PLAIN READING OF "CITIZEN" THROUGHOUT THE STATE CONSTITUTION SHOWS THAT THE TERM IS NOT SYNONYMOUS WITH "CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES."
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTIONS THAT FRAMED ARTICLE II, SECTION 1 CONFIRM THAT "CITIZEN" WAS—AND CONTINUES TO BE—INTENTIONALLY DIVORCED FROM U.S.
CITIZENSHIP
B. In 1846, Delegates to the Constitutional Convention Acknowledged that the State Constitution Did Not Define "Citizen" in Article II, Section 1 to Mean U.S. Citizen and Affirmed That Interpretation10
C. In 1867, Delegates to State Constitutional Convention Rejected Tethering "Citizen" in Article II, Section 1 to U.S. Citizenship to Avoid Disenfranchising Black Men Who Were Stripped of U.S. Citizenship by the <i>Dred Scott</i> Decision
III. AFTER THE <i>DRED SCOTT</i> DECISION, BLACK MEN VOTED IN NEW YORK STATE BETWEEN 1857 AND 1868 AS CITIZENS OF THIS STATE
CONCLUSION
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT
APPENDIX OF NON-PUBLICLY AVAILABLE SOURCES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)	Cases
Dred Scott v Sanford, 60 US 393 [1857] superseded [1868]	1,12,21
Fossella et al. v Eric Adams et al., Index No. 85007/2022	7
Haub v. Inspectors of Election in 12th Election Dist of 37th Assembly Dist of State of NY, 126 Misc. 2d 458 [Sup Ct, Queens Cnty, 1984]	15
Hernandez v State, 173 AD3d 105 [3d Dept 2019]	2,4
Holmes v Winter, 22 NY3d 300 [2013]	6
Immuno AG. v Moor-Jankowski, 77 NY2d 235 [1991]	6
Kirshtein v AmeriCU Credit Union, 65 AD3d 147 [4th Dept 2009]	5
Leading Age New York, Inc. v Shah, 32 NY3d 249 [2018]	8
Lemmon v People, 20 NY 562 [1860]	17
Maron v Silver, 14 NY3d 230 [2010]	8
Lemmon v People, 20 NY 562 [1860] Maron v Silver, 14 NY3d 230 [2010] Matter of Jose R., 83 NY2D 388 [1994]	4
O'Neill v Oakgrove Const., Inc., 71 NY2d 521 [1988]	
People v Badji, 36 NY3d 393 [2021]	5
Phillips v Hubbard, 284 N.Y. 152 [1940]	15
Underwager v Channel 9 Australia, 69 F3d 361 [9th Cir 1995]	6
United States v Castleman, 572 US 157 [2014]	5

Constitutional Provisions

NY Const [1777]	
NY Const [1821]	
NY Const Art I, §1	3
NY Const Art I, §8	7
NY Const Art II, §1	passim

NY Const Art II, §1 [1821]	
NY Const Art II, §1 [1846]	
NY Const Art II, §5	3
NY Const Art II, §7	3
NY Const Art III	5
NY Const Art III, §2 [1821]	
NY Const Art III, §2 [1846]	9
NY Const Art III, §5	3
NY Const Art III, §7	3
NY Const Art III§19	3
NY Const Art IV	5
NY Const Art IV, §2 [1846]	9
NY Const Art V, §6	3
NY Const Art XIV, §5	3,7
NY Const Art VII [1777]	8
US Const Amend 14	1
NY Const Art III§19 NY Const Art IV NY Const Art IV, §2 [1846] NY Const Art V, §6 NY Const Art XIV, §5 NY Const Art XIV, §5 NY Const Art VII [1777] US Const Amend 14	

Statutes

NY Stat Law §141	6
NY Stat Law §143	6
NY Stat Law §145	6
NY Stat Law §146	6
NY Stat Law §231	5
NY Stat Law §240	4

Other Authorities

A Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention of the State Of New- York: Held At the Capitol, In the City Of Albany, On the 28th Day Of August, 1821 NEW YORK STATE LIBRARY DIGITAL COLLECTIONS [1821]10
Charles James Folger, HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF THE NEW YORK COURTS13,14
Convention Manual: A Constitutional Guide to the Objects of the New York State Constitutions [1821]9
Manual for the use of the Convention to revise the Constitution of the State of New York, convened at Albany, June 1, 1846, Convention Act of 1821 NEW YORK STATE LIBRARY DIGITAL COLLECTIONS [1846]
David W. Blight, Frederick Douglass: Prophet of Freedom [2018]16
Debates and proceedings in the New-York State Convention, for the revision of the Constitution [1846]10,11
Hanes Walton, Jr., <i>The African American Electorate: A Statistical History</i> [2012]17
L.B. Proctor, Lives of Eminent Lawyers and Statesmen of the State of New York, with Notes of Cases Tried by Them, Speeches, Anecdotes, and Incidents in Their Lives [1882]
Official Text of the Proposed Constitution to the State of New York [Nov. 7, 1967]
Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of New York Held in 1867 and 1868, HATHI TRUST DIGITAL LIBRARY
Robert Allen Carter, New York State Constitution: Sources of Legislative Intent [2d Ed, 2001]
Rose Cuison-Villazor, Rejecting Citizenship, 120 Mich. L. Rev. 1033 [2022]16
Martha S. Jones, <i>Birthright Citizens</i> [2018]16
Van Gosse, The First Reconstruction: Black Politics in America from the Revolution to the Civil War [2021]17
Votes Cast For and Against Proposed Constitutional Conventions and Amendments NYCOURTS.GOV15
